R-296-2019
Original R-528-2011
‘Contract # 192-2011

THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEA$E AGREEMENT shall modify and become a
part of the Lease dated November 17, 2011, by and between Denham-Blythe Company, Inc.
(“Landlord”) and Lexington Fayette Urban County Government (“Tenant™), letting 6,910 square
feet of office space at 100 Trade Center Street, Lexmgton KY 40511, which lease is attached
hereto as Exhibit A. WHEREAS, the parties executed a First Amendment to Lease Agreement,
effective July 1, 2014, which is attached hereto as Exhibit B, the parties executed a Second
Amendment to Lease Agreement effective December 1, 2016, which is attached hereto as
Exhibit C, and wish to further amend said lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set
forth herein, the parties hereby agree to modify the Lease and First and Second Amendment to
Lease Agreement as follows:

Section 1.1 shall be stricken and replaced with tile following:
The term of this lease shall be one (1) year, commencing July 1, 2019, and terminating on
June 30, 2020.

Section 1.2 shall be stricken and replaced with the following:
Tenant may have one (1) option to renew this lease for a term of one (1) year each (“First
Renewal Term”,) from the Termination Date of this amended Lease, provided the Tenant
notifies the Landlord at least 180 days prior to the lease expiration date. The same terms
and condition of this Lease (except the Rent as referred to in Section 2.5) will apply to
the Renewal Term.

Section 2.1 Base Rent Amount.
Base rent during the Term of this amendr;nent shall be $8,851.04 per month.

Section 2.5 shall be stricken and replaced with the following:

Rent during the one (1) renewal term (First Renewal Term) shall be amended from
$8,851.04 to $9,293.59 per month.

All other terms and conditions of the orlgmal lease agreement, except as modified herein,
shall remain in full force and effect.



IN WITTNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this amendment to lease
agreement to be effective the 15%day of April, 2019.

I

LANDLORD:

gm\ ﬁ.——- feenlpi vieé Qs 08MT

DE",NHA.P&I-BLYTHE COMPANY, INC.
|
Witness: i
-~ .
Date: & Z;Z; 'i Time: ﬂoifi
i

TENANT:

 Fonn ) eter)

L]il\lDA GORTON, MAYOR

Date: JUNOS2W  Tine.
|




CONTRAGT #192-2011

1 il
Exrieivm A R-528- 201!
LEASE

This LEASE made and entered into this /7 day of November, 2011 by and between (i) Depham-
Blythe Company, Inc., a Kentucky corporation, having a principal address of 100 Trade Strest,
Lexington, County of Fayette, Kentucky 40511 (hercinafter referred to as “Lessor”) and (ii)
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, an urban countyi govemnment of the Commonwealth
of Kentucky, created pursuant to KRS Chapter 674, having & principal eddress 0f200 East Main
Street, Lexington, Kentucky 40507 (hereinafter referred to as “l;)essee").

WITNESSETH:

LEASED PREMISES

|
That for and in consideration of the mutual covenants conta:ined herein, and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which|is hereby acknowledged, Lessor
does hereby et and demisé unto Lessee, and Lessee does hereby lease and rent from Lessor, the
Leased Premises generally described as:

Being approximately 6,910 rentable square feet of space, located on the
first floor in that certain property located at 100 Trade Street, Suite __,
Lexington, KY 40511 being hercinafter referred to as the “Leased
Premises” (see Exhibit “A”). !

Lessec and its patients, customers and employees may use the parking areas and all entrances
(except the front entrance), sidewalks, in common with olhersihaying business in the building at
100 Trade Strect. Léssee shall be able to reserve up to 30 palrking spaces at no additional cost
and may choose to install appropriate signage for such spots upon approval by Lessor.

BUILDING STANDARDS

In regard to the Leased Premises, the parties acknowledge lha:t any and all improvements made,
now or in the future, within the Building shall conform to all appropriate codes of the local, state
and federal governments and shall be done in a workman like manner. The Lessor's written

approval shall be obtained by Lessee prior to commencement of any and all improvements to the
Leased Premises. |

LESSEE IMPROVEMENTS AND POSSESSION

Lessor shall deliver possession of the Leased Premises to Lessee upon full execution of this
Lease (the “Space Delivery Date™) in its “as-is” condition, Lessee agrees that it will observe all
of the teims and conditions of this Lease from and after the Space Delivery Date. Following
delivery of the Leased Premises to Lessee, Lessee shall causc: the installation and construction of
vifious improvements to the interior of the Leased Premises as shown ¢6n Exhibit B.
Improvements shall be done in sccordance with plans anfd specifications which have been
approved in writing by Lessor, and as permitied by app!icqblc laws and governmental codes,
]

1




rules and regulations. Lessor shall have the first right of refissal to actual construction fit-up
work to be performed in the above mentioned Premises.

Prior to commencing the Lessee Improvements, Lessee shall provide Lessor with certificales of
insurance from all contractors and subcontractors performing any of the Lessee Improvements,
evidencing commercial general liability insurance with a limit of not less than §1,000,000 per
occurrence combined single limit and $1,000,000 general| eggregate, and such workers’
compensation and other insurance as may be required by law. | Lessee shall provide Lessor with
lien waivers from all contractors who perform any work in the Leased Premises.

ARTICLE1
TERM

1.1 Term. The term of this Lease shall be three (3) years, cam‘mencing upon December 1, 2011
or the Lescsee’s occupancy of the Premises, whichever is soaner, and will terminate on the
last day of the third (3") year thereafter. Lessee and Lessor will sign a Lease

Commencement Agreement if necessary to efficially lcommemorate the date of the
commencement of this Lease.

1.2 Repewal Options. Lessee may have two (2) options to renet this Lease for a term of three (3}
years each (“First Renewa! Term" and “Second Renewal Term") from the Termination Date of
this Lease upon one hundred cighty (1 BD) days written notice, The same terms and conditions of
this Lease (except the Rent as referred to in Section 2.5) will apply to the Renewal Term.

ARTICLEII
BASE RENT AMOUNT

2.1. Base Rent Amount. The Lessce covenants and agrees topay the Lessor as monthly rental
for the Leased Premises the sum of $7,877.40 per month [sometimes hereinafter referred to
as the “Base Rent"], payable in advance on the first day of each month for the entire teom of
this Lease, said rents to begin on the Commencement Dabe. Initial rent payruent shall be
prorated from the Commenccment Date to the end of the month in which the
Commencement Date occurs and therefore payable in accordance with this Section 2.1. In
the event any rental payment is unpaid after the tenth day of any calendar month, at Lessor’s
option, a service charge of one and one half percent (} .5%) for each month that such
payment remains unpaid shall be paid as additional rent.

PLACE OF PAYMENT

2.2 Place of Payment. All payments shail be made at the address of the Lessor stated ot the
beginning of this Lease, or at such other place as Lessor may designate.

2.3 Intentionally Blank




b

LATE PAYMENTS

24 Late Payments. Itis understood and agreed by Lessee that time is of the essence for
payment of monthly Base Rent (due on or before the first day of each month) and the costs
of gas or electric services provided by Lessor ta Lessee pursuant to Article V below (Nate:
default is covered in separate article and should fiot be duplhmicd here).

RENT DURING RENEWAL FERIOD

2.5 Rent During Renewal Periods. Rent during the First Renewsl Term, as referenced in Section
1.2, shall be $8,350.04 per month, Rent during the Second Renewal Term, as referenced in
Section 1.2, shall be $8,851.04 per month. All other terms oi}l.his Lease remain in effect.

ARTICLE I
USE OF LEASED PREMISES

3.1 Use of Leased Premises. The Leased Premises may be usefdra.nd occupied by the Lessee for
the purpose of operating a medicat office and pharmacy and for no other purpose without the
pricr written consent of Lessor. Lessee shall at all nmeslland at ils own expense, comply
with all rules, orders, regulations or requirements of all governmental authorities or agencies
with respect to use of Leased Premises.

3.2 Use of Personal Praperty. Exhibit “C” contains a list of items of personal property which is
owned by Lessor and located on the Leased Premisss as of the Commencement Date.
Lessce shall have custody and control of such persomal property during the term of this
Lease and may use the same in the operauun of its business upon the Leased Premises.
Lessee shall exercise reasonable care in the custody, contml and use of sech personal
property but shall not be liable for any loss or damage thereto unless the same is-caused by
the gross negligence of the Lessee. Upon termination of lhlS Lease, the Lessee shall return
possession of such personal praperty to the Lessor. I

ARTICLE IV
IMPROVEMENTS

4.1 The Leased Premises. Lessee acknowledges that Lesses has ¢xamined the Leased Premises
and accepts the building improvements, common areas and equipment on or in the Leased
Premises “as is™,

FUTURE IMPROVEMENTS

4,2, Future Improvements. Subject to the provisions of Secnon 3.1 above, the Lessee, at its sole
cost and expense, shatl have the right to remddel and i unprbva the Leased Premises; provided,
however, that [a] the plans and specifications shall be first approved by the Lessor, and that-the
remodeling and improvements shall be completed in accordance with the plans, specifications,
and the building standards of the local, state and federal govcrmng bodies, and Lessor may

3

»




impose any such reasonable conditions and requirements on said changes, improvements and
construction as Lessor may deem reasonably necessary to protect it and its best interest,
including a requirement that Lessee remove same, at lts expense, and restore the Leased
Premises to their coriginal prior condmon, and, [b] all such remodelmg and improvements, when
completed and placed upon said Leased Premises, shall, as of said date, immediately become
the property of the Lessor., Nothing herein shall be consirued 1o ellow any contractor, sub-
contractor, or supplicr to assert a mechanics or matnnalman s Tien apainst the Leased Premises
or Lessor’s interest therein. Lessee shall indemnify and hold Lessor harmless to any and all
claims of liens that may be created by work done by Lessee. |

|

ARTICLE V
UTILITIES AND SERVICE

5.1 Lessor will fumish the Lessee with water. Lessce v.nll pay for natural pas and eleciric
service based on monthly sub meter reading. All commumcauon equipment, fees and
service charges for the Leased Premises will be borne by The Lessee.

ARTICLE V1 |
MATINTENANCE AND REPAIR |
|
6.1 Obhgahnns of Lessor. Leéssor shall be rcspunsnblc at its sole cost and expense, for stiuctural
repairs, repairs that can be considered capital in nature and repaits to the exterior of tie
building designated 1¢0 Trade Street, Le:ungton, Kentucky [the “Building"] including the
roof and parking areas, and for all other repairs and mamtcnancc except those assigned to
Lessee in the following section., L

6.2 Obligations of the Lessee. It shall be the obligation of the Lessee, at the Lessee’s expense,
to make repairs and maintenance for clogged cominodes, bulb or tube replacement, heat and
au-condmomng filters, interior doors, paint or wall co\ienngs, foor covenngs and door
locks, in the Leased Premises, and any structural or mechanical repairs due to Lessce’s
neghgcncc or misconduct. Lessee agrees to at all times keep the Leased Premises.clean and
in good repair, and to surrender the Leased Premises m{that condition upon expiration or
termination of this Lease, reasonable wear and tear is expected. /

|

RULES AND REGULATIONS '

ARTICLE VII

7.1 Rules.and Regulations. Lessee agrees to be liable and r&cponmble for any damages or abuse
to said Leased Premises by its employees, agents, customers, invitees, or licensees, Lessor
shall have the right to make reasonable rules and regulatlons and additions to said rules and
regulations provided such changes and additions do not unreasonably affect the conduct of
Lessee”s business (such determinzation to be made- solely by Lessee), and further provided
that Lessee is provided with reasonable notice of said rnles and any changes and additions
theréto. ’

I




COVENANT OF QUIET ENJOYMENT

7.2 Covenant of Quict Enjoyment. Lessor covenants that upon payment of the rents due
hereunder, and Lessee observing all terms and conditions hereof, Lessee may peaceably and
quietly enjoy the Leased Premises throughout the term of this Lease.

SIGNS

7.3 Signs. No sign shall be inscribed, painted or affixed on ax:ly part of the outside or inside of
said building, other than on the door of the Leased Premises, without approval of the Lessor.
Lessee shall, at ils own cxpense, have the right to place its name on the existing
momument/directional/yard sign. '

ARTICLE VIII
LIABILITY INSURANCE

8.1 Liability Insurance. To the extent allowed by law, thc lLessee agrees to indemnify,
compensate and save and hold the Lessor barmless from a:ny and all claims, damages and/or
liability whatsoever resulting from and/or arising out of injury to and/or death of any person
and/or damage and/or destruction of any property unless due to fault of the Lessor, arising
out of Lessess use of the Leased Premises. However, in no event is this intended to be, nor
shall it be construed as, a waiver of sovereign immunity or any other defense as to third
partics available to Lessee. The Lessee shall, at its sole cost and expense, camy public
Hability and property damage insurance in an insurance company satisfactory to the Lessor
with combined single limits of not less than $1,000,000 bodily injury and property damage
coverage, Said policy shall insure against all accidents and injuries to-persons or property
in or about the Leased Premises. The Lessor shall be named es an additional insuced on
said policies [without charge to Lessor] and proof of such coverage shall be provided to the
Lessor.

FIRE AND CASUALTY INSURANCE

82 Fire and Casualty Insurance, The Lessor shall and will maintain property insurance for the
entire building. :

CONTENTS LOSS

8.3 Contents Insurance, It is acknowledged and agreed by lI;essee that the risk of loss for all
contents and property belonging to Lessce shall be on the Lessee and Lessee shall purchase
end maintain and pay for all property insurance coverage required and/or desired by Lessee.
Lessee further expressly waives any and all claims against Lessor for loss or damage duc to
fire, explosion, temadoes, windstorm or rainstorm, or other casualty, calamity or act of
God, regardless of the cause of such damage.




e e e

.t

ARTICLEIX

TAXES

9.1 Taxes. Lessor shall pay, when due in order to obtain the maximum discount, all real

property taxes and any and all other assessments for the Building.

ARTICLE X

DESTRUCTION OF LEASED PREMISES

10.1

Destruction. If, during the térm of this Lease, the Lea.'wd Premises shall be demaged by
fire or other cause, without the fault of the Lesses, 1ts servants, employees, customers,

agents, visitors or licensees; the damage shall be repa:red by, and at the expense of, the
Lessor; and the Lessor shall restore the Leased Prc:msw to a condition suitable for-use by
the Lessee as an general care ¢linic within a period of sixty {60] days from the date of
such damage. If the Lessor finds that it is unable to make such repairs. within the sixty
[60] day peried, Lessor shall notify Lessee within 15 dnys, and both the Lessor and the
Lessee shall have the right to terminate this Lease. Shnuld the Lessee not be able ta
occupy and utilize the Leased Premises during said pcnod of repair, then the monthly
rentals and common area charges shall be abated unti] the Leased Premises are restored
apd occupwd, with theé Lessor to be compensated 1hmugh a “rent loss” rider to the
casualty insurance coverage (obtained by Lessor at its expense) In the event the repairs
are not coripleted within said sixty [60] day period, Lessee shall have the right, upon
prior written notice to Lessor, to immediately temunaze this Lease without further
obligation. |

ARTICLE XI

CONDEMNATION

11.1

11.2

Condemnation. If the whole, or substantially the who!e, of the Building or Leased
Premises shall be taken by virlue of eminent domam, or for any public or quasi-public
xmprovement then the term of this Lease shail termmate on the date of the vesting of title ~
in such condemnation proceedings. Any rent pa.ld shall be pro-rated (o the date of the
taking by the condemning uthority.

Partia] Taking. In the event that less than the whole,-or substantially the whole, of the
Building or Leased Premises is condemned or taken as set for the in Section 10.1 above,
then this Lease shall remain in force and in effect; pmvxded, however, that if the taking
shall so substantially interfeic with the use of the Leased Premises as to rénder the
continued operation thereof cconomically unfeasible as teasonable determined by Lessee,
then Lessec [whether or not the Leased Premises may be affected] may, at its option,
terminate this Lease and the term and estate hereby granted as of the date of the taking of
possessmn for such use and purpose by netifying the Lessor in writing of such
termination. !




113

11.4

Rental Adjustment. Upon any such taking or condemnation and the continuing in force of
this Lease as to any part of the Leased Premises, all rentals shall be diminished by any
amount representing the part of the said rent properly allocable to the portion of the
Leased Premises which may be so condemned or taken, and Lessor shall, at its expense,
proceed with reasonable diligence to repair, alter and restore the remaining part of the
Building and the Leased Premises to substantially its former condition, due allowances
being made for the impact of such taking or condemnation.

Damages Awards. In such condemnation proceedings, Lessor shall be entitled to receive
and retain cntirely eny award for damages for the land, Building and Leased Premises,
and the Lessee shall have no claim against Lessor for the value of any unexpired temm of
this Lease, Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessee shall be entitled to appear and claim,
prove and receive such condemnation proceedings an awani that represents the then value
of installations roade by Lessee in the Leased Pn:mlses and the value of Lessees
leasehold interest under this Lease, all at Lessee’s expense.

ARTICLE XIII

DEFAULT

13.1

13.2

133

134

Defanit. If any monthly Base Rent payment, Additional Rent payment, any payment duc as
a result of services pmwd::d by Lessor to Lesses pursuant fo Articles V and VI, or any part
thereof, shall remain unpaid for thirty [30] days afier Lessur sends writlen notice thereof to
Lessee; or if Lessee shall fail to keep and perform any of its agrecments and obligations
herein contained and such failure shall continue for 30 days after Lessor sends Lessce
written notice thereof; or if a petition in bankmuptcy be ‘filed by the Lessee; or if Lessee
shall makc an assignment for the benefit of cmdllors, or if a receiver or trustes In
bankruptcy of Lessee shall be appointed in any suit or proceeding brought by or against
Lessee; or if the Jeasehold interest of Lessee shall be lcwed upon any exegution; then, if
any of said cases, Lessor may at once, at its option, terminate and cancel this Lease.

Upon termination of this Lease by Lessor for any of the aforesaid causes specified, or upon
the expiration of this Lease by lapse of time, Lessec shall within ten (10) days remove all
personal property belonging to Lessee from the Leased Premises, and vacate and surrender
possession of the Leased Premises to Lessor.

If possession of the Leased Premises be not immediately surrendered, Lessor may, after
first obtaining the appropriate “forcible detainer” judgment from the local court of
competent jurisdiction, forthwith re-enter the Leased Pn:mxses and repossess itself thereof
and remove any personal property therefrom.

The receipt of money by the Lessor from the Lessee after the Lessor has given notice to
Lessee of its intention to terminate this Lease or after lhe termination thereof, shall not
opcrate in any way io reinstate, continue or extend Ihelw:m of this Lease, or affect any
notice given priof thereof, it being agreed that after service of notice o the commencement
of a suit, or after final judgment for possession of said Leased Premssw, Lessor may
recover and collect any rent due, and the payment of said rent shall not waive or affect said
nofice, suite or judgment.




13.5 If Lessee neglects or refuses to remove &ll personal property belonging to Lessee from the
Leased Premises immediately upen the termination or cxpuauon of this Lease, Lessor may,
at its option, remove same or any part thereof and store such property so removed withont
liability to Lessor for the loss thereof} Lessee will pay Lessor for any and all expenses
incurred in removing and storing said effects; or Lessor may, at its option and without
notice to Lessee, sell said effects or any of them for such price as Lessor deems best, and
apply the proceeds of such sale to the payment of any[amoums due Lessor from Lessee
under this Lease, including the cost of removing, storing or selling said effects.

13.6 Lessee shall pay to Lcssor,‘as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, for all the time
Lessee shall retain possession of the Leased Premises aﬂer the expiration or termiination of
this Lease, by lapse of time of otherwise, a sum equal to double the amount of rent that
would be due for such a period at the rate specified herein; but this provision shall not
operate as a walver by Lessor of any right of re-entry hereinbefore provided.

13,7 In the event of any act or oinission by Lessor wh!ch would give Lessee the right to
terminate this Lease or to claim a partial or total breach, Lessee will not exercise ny right
until: [a] it has given written notice of such act (30 days) or omission to the holder of any
first morigage, whose niame and address must have heen submitted in writing to Lesses,
affecting the Building, and [b] a reasonable period for remedymg such act or omission shall
have elapsed following such giving of notice; prowded any such holder, with reasonable
diligence shall, following the rece:pt of such notice, have failed to commence and.continue
o remedy such act or omission, or cause the same llo be remedied to commence .and
continue to remedy such act or omission, or to cause the same to be remedied.

ARTICLE X1V
CANCELLATION

14.1 Cancellation and Surrender of the Leased Premises. Thc Lessor may cancel, under the
default provisions, this Lease upon the happening of any of the following after the Lessor
pives Lessee written notice of the existence of any of the alleged evénts of default and the
expiration of a 30 day period in which the Lessee has the right to cure said default: [a] the
Lessee, guarantors, or any of them, or any sublessee(s) hereunder; being adjudged a
bankrupt, either voluntarily or involuntarily; [b] whenevm' the Lessee, guarantors, or any
of them shall become insolvent, or execule an ass:gnment for the benefit of their creditors;
[c] when the Leased Premises are used in a manner in violation of Federal or State statutes,
administrative rulings, regulations, local and health ord.mances, urban county go\remment
ordinances and regulations; [d] whenever the Leased Premms shall be, or through its use,
become a nuisance, either public or private; {e] w‘henever gny installment of rent is due
and payable for a period of ten [10] days from the datelupon which it is due; [f] whenever
the Leased Premises-are actually effectively or consuuchvcly vacated; or [g] whenever the
Lessee [or ils managing representative] shall a:buranly fail to perform any of the positive
covehants contained herein.




i

In the event that the Lessor clects to cancel this Lease for the reasons aforesaid, the Lessee
agrees that it will surrender and deliver up the Leased Piemises upon ten [10] days written
notice from the Lessor of the existence of any of the aforesaid facts.

ARTICLE XV

ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING

15.1 Assignment and Subletting, The Lesses shall not hav;: the right to assign this Lease or
Sub-lease the Leased Premises in whole or in part without first obtaining the written
- conseat of the Lessor, which consent shall not be arbitrarily withheld.

ARTICLE XVI

AIR RIGHTS

16.1 Air Rights. This Lease does not grant any rights 10 light; view and air over property.
ARTICLE XVII

REMEDIES

17.1 Cumulative Remedies of Lessor. The specified remedies to which the Lessor may resort
under the terms hereof are cumulative and are not intended. to be exclusive of any other
remedy or means of redress to which the Lessor may be lawfully entitled in case of any
breach by the Lessee of any provision or provisions of this Lease.

ARTICLE XV
RE-ENTRY

18.1 L essor's Right to Enter upon Leased Premises. The Lessor and/or its agents shall have the
right to enter upon end into the Leased Premises, _o:r eny part thereof, at any and all
reasonable times after 24 hour notice to Lessee (except in cases of emerpencies, when no
such notice shall be required), for the purpose of exaiining same or making repairs to this
or any other portion of the Building. The Lessee also agrees to permit the Lessor and/or its
apents to show the Leased Premises for the purposes otl' selling same, and to permil them to
place notices of signs on the Leaséd Premises offefing the Leased Premises for sale.
Lessor shail also have the right to place notices or signs on the Leased Premises offering
the Lensed Premises for rent within the last ninety [90] days of the end of the term.

ARTICLE XTX
NOTICES

19.1 Notices. All notices required herein shall be by Certified Mail, Registered Mail or a
nationally recognized overnight courier service, to the addresses shown at the beginning

9




SN

of this Lease, except that the address of Lessee if different from the address of the Leased
Premises, shall be changed to be the address of the Leased Premises after Lessee has
taken possession thereof. Any notification of the change of addresses shall be made in the
same manner as sending notices herein.

ARTICLE XX
VACATING LEASED PREMISES

20.1 Vacation of Leased Premises, At the expiration of the term specified in this Leass, or any
extension thereof if extended pursuant to the terms of this Lease, the Lessee shall vacate
the Leased Premises and surender the same to Lessor without further notice or demand
from Lessor and the Leased Premises shall be in good order and condition, reasonable
wear and tear, damage from the elements, fire or act of God, excepted. Lessee shall be
responsible for any damages, extra charges, cleaning| or repairs made to the Leascd
Premises as a result of the removal of fumishings and fixtures, the remnants, trash or
abandoned property of Lessee or any other extra item of expense to Lessor in restoring the
Leased Premises as a result of the business fixturés or activities of the Lessee,

ARTICLE XX1
BINDING AGREEMENT

21.1 Covenants Binding on Heirs, Successors and Assigns. All of the covenants, agreements,
terms, conditions, provisions and undertakings in the Leasc, or any amendments hereto,
shall inure to the benefit of, be enforcesble by, and be binding upon, the respective heirs,
executors, administrators, successors and assigns of the Lessee and the Lessor.

ARTICLE XXIl
SUBORDINATION

22.1 Subordination. This Lease, and all rights of Lessee hereunder, are subject and subordinate
to any mortgage or mortgages, blanket or otherwise, which do now or may hereafler affect
the real property of which the Leased Premises form a,part, and o any and all renewals,

modifications, consolidations, replacements and extensi:lms thereof, provided, however, the

Lessee shall have been given a written agreement by any such mortgage holder that the

Lessee may remain in peaceful possession of the Leased Premises upon the Lessees

complying with the terms and conditions of the Lease. M is the intention of the parties that

this provision be self-operative, and that no further instrament shall be required to effect
cuch subordination of this Lease. Lessee shall however, within ten [10] days of demaud, at
any time or times, execute, acknowledge and deliver to Lessor, without expense to the

Lessor, any and aifl instruments that may be necessary or proper to subordinate this Lease,

and all rights of Lessee hereunto to any such morigage or mortgages, or to confirm or

evidence said subordination, Should Lessee arbitrarily refuse 1o execute the required
documents hereunder, or those required under Article XXIV hereinafter, upon demand by

Lessor, then in addition to the Lessee being rcsponsiblt% for any other damages incuered as

10




o asi

a result thereof [including interest], the Lessee’s refusal shall constitute a default under
Articles XIV and XV herein.

222 Right to Cure Default. Lessee is hereby given the right to mske payment of any default
under such morigage on the Lessed Premises, and to: receive reimbursement for such
payment by reduction and credit frony and against rentals becoming due hereunder.

ARTICLEXXNI
ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE

23.1 Estoppel Certificate by Lessee. The Lessee agrees, at any time and from time to time upon
ot less than twenty-five [25] days prior written request by the Lessor, to execute,
acknowledge and deliver to the Lessor a statement in writing certifying that this Lease is
unmodified and in full force and effect [or if there have been modifications, that the same is
in full force and cffect as modified, and stating the mo:diﬁcaﬁons], and the dates through
which the Base Rent and other charges due hereunder have been paid in advance, if any, it
being intended that any such statement deliversd pursuant to this Article XXIV may bo
relied upon by any prospective purchiaser of the fee imerest of the real estate upon which
the Leased Premises are situated or any mortgagee or assignee of any mortgage upon such
fee interest.

ARTICLE XXIV '
APPLICABLELAW

24.1 Applicable Law. This Lease shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws
of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

ARTICLE XXV
ENTIRE UNDERSTANDING

25.1 Entire Understanding. This Leasc and the exhibits : attached hercto contain the entire
understanding and agreement of the parties -hcmlto, and no other understanding,
undertaking, agresiment, representation or warranty shall alter or modify this Lease or the
terms bereof unless the same is it writing and duly ex?cuted by the parties hereto.

ARTICLE XXVI
MISCELLANEOUS

26.1 Authorization. If Lessee executes this Lease asa oorpqraﬁon, Lessee does hereby covenant
arid warrant that the Lessee is a duly organized and existing corporation in good standing in
the Commonwealth of Kentucky; the Lessee has a:nd is qualified to do busifess in
Kentucky; that the corporation has full right and authority to enter into this Lease; that such
person(s) signing on behalf of the corporation are sutharized to execute and deliver this
Lease on behalf of the corporation, in accordance with a duly adoptled resolution of the

1




26.2

26.3

26.4

26.5

26.6

26.7

board of ditectors of the corporation ot in accordance with the bylaws of the corporation;
and that this Lease is binding upon the corporation in accordance with its terms. If Lessee
signs this Lease as a partnership (genéral or limited), each of the person(s) exccuting this
Lease on behalf of Lessee does hereby covenant and warrant that Lessee is duly formed
and validly existing under the laws of the state in which it was formed, that Lessee has and
is qualified to do business in Kentucky, that the parmership has full right and authority to
enter into this Lease and that such person(s) signing on behalf of the partnership are
authorized to execute and deliver this Lease on behalf of the parinership and that this Lease
is binding upon the partnership in accordance with its term.

Waiver. The waiver by Lessor of any breach of any term, covenant or condition herein
contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or of
any other term, covenant or condition hereof.

Accord and Satisfaction. No payment by Lessee or receipt by Lessor of a lesscr amoumt
than the monthly rent herein stipulated shall be deemed to be other than on account of the
earliest stipulated rent, nor shall any endorsement or statement on any check or any letter
accompanying any check or payment as rent be deeméd an accord and satisfaction; and
Lessor may accept such check or payment without prejudice to Lessor’s right to recover the
balance of such rent or pursue any other remedy in this Lease provided.

Amendment. No subsequent alieration, amendment, change or addition to this Lease shall
be binding upon Lessor or Lessee unless reduced to writing and signed by them,

No Partnership, Lessor does not in any way for any purpose become a partner of Lessee in
the conduct of its business or otherwise, or a joint venturer, or a member of a joint
enterprise with Lessee, -

Partial Invalidity. If any term, covenant or condition of this Lease or the application
thereof 10 any person or circumstances shall, to any exte:nt,be invalid or unenforceable, the
remainder of this Lease, or the application of such term, covenant or condition to persons
or circumstances other than those to which it is held invalid or unenforcesble, shall not be
affected thereby; and such term, covenant or condition of this Lease shall be valid and be
enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

Janitorial Services. Lessee agrees to provide and pay for all costs involved in cleaning the
Leased Premises.

12




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Lessor and Lessee have duly executed this Lease as of the
day.and year first above written.

LESSOR:  DENHAM-BLYTHE COMP.

BY:
ITS:

LESSEE: LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

<

BY:

\BGRAY) U
ITS:

MAYOR




"ExmeyT B "

RESOLUTION NO. 350 -2014

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT
WITH DENHAM-BLYTHE COMPANY, INC., EFFECTIVE MAY 19, 2014, FOR
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 100 TRADE 8T REET LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY, TO
AMEND THE RENEWAL TERMS, 'AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON
BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXERCISE THE OPTION TO
RENEW THE LEASE FOR AN ADDITIONAL PERIOD OF ONE YEAR iN AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $8,350.04 PER MONTH PLUS UTILITIES.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT: |

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban Gounty
Government, be and hereby is -authorized to execute an Amendment to Lease
Agreement, which is attached heretlo and incorporated herein by reference and effective
May 19, 2014, with DenhameBMhF Company, lnc., for property located at 100 Trade
Street, Lexington, Kentucky, to amend the repewa! terms; and that the Mayor, on behalf
of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government , is further authorized to exercise the
option to renew the lease for an additional period of one year in an amount not 1o exceed
$8,350.04 per month plus utilities.

Section 2 - That an amount, estimated not to exceed the sum of $97,837.28
(FY2015), be and hereby is approved for payment to Denham-Blythe Company, Inc.,
from account #6002-160504-71302 pursuant fo the terms of the Amended Lease
Agreement.

Saction 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY ;COUNCIL: July 1, 2014

MAYOR ( ) i
ATTEST:
CLERK o‘érunc‘amsld c‘o'u*@ COUNCIL

0545-14_DJB_ejo_X:\32se\CAOM4- LECOOLEG\00441884.D0C



AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT shall be attached to and become & part of that certain lease dated November
__, 2011 between Denham-Blythe Company, Inc. (“Landlord”) and Lexington Fayette Urban County
Government (“Tenant”) covering premises commonly known as and described as 100 Trade Street, Suite
___, Lexington, KY 40511. The leased premises being more particularly described in said lease.
Whereas, the parties are desirous of amending said certain lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set out
herein said certain lease, the parties hereby mutually agree to modify the following lease terms:

Seetion 1.2 Renewal Options under TERM on page two (2) should read as follows:

Lessee may have three (3) options to renew this Lease for a term of one (1) year each (“First Renewal
Term” and “Second Renewal Term) from the Termination Date of this Lease upon one hundred eighty
(180) days written notice. The same terms and conditions of this Lease {except the Rent as referred to in
Section 2.5) will apply to the Rencwal Term.

Section 2.5 Rent During Renewal Periods under RENT DURING RENEWAL PERIODS on page three
(3) should read as follows:

Rent During Renewal Periods. Rent during all Renewal Terms, as referenced in section __ and
amended herein, shail be $8,350.04 per month. All other terms of this Lease remain in effect.

All other terms and conditions of the original lease agreement, except as modified herein, shall
remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this second amendment to lease agreement to
be effective the __ day of May, 2014,

LANDLORD:

Witness: X 99 Og W

Date: S-19-14  Time:

TENANT:

JIM GRAY, MAYOR
Witness:

Date: Time:

-MASTER-AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT



MAYOR LINDA GORTON “ LEXINGTON GEOFF REED

COMMISSIONER
GENERAL SERVICES

TO: Linda Gorton, Mayor

Urban County (%/
FROM:

"Geoff ed, Mnrmssxoner General Services

CC: Jamshid Baradaran, Director Facilities & Fleet Management
Sandra Lopez, Administrative Office Senior, General Services

DATE: May 6, 2019

SUBJECT:  Third Amendment to Lease Agreement with Denham-Blythe Company, Inc.

Request:
Urban County Council approval to amend the lease dgreement with Denham-Blythe Company,
Inc. for space located at 100 Trade Center Street.

Why are you requesting?

This space is occupied by LFUCG’s Wellness Center. The existing amendment is set to expire
June 30, 2019 and the Division of Human Resources has expressed the desire to remain in the
current location. The center serves LFUCG employee health care need and has become an
integral service for employee well-being.

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years?
The cost for this FY is: $106,212.48
The cost for next FY is: $111,523.08

Are the funds budgeted?
The funds are budgeted or a budget amendment is in process: Yes
Account number: 6002-160504-1841-71302

File Number: 0521-19
Director/Commissioner: Jamshid Baradaran/GeofT Reed

200 East Main S4,, Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3800 Phone / 859,258.3908 Fax { lexinglonky.gov



